

No. 15-457

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

SETH BAKER, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF DEFENSE
COUNSEL, AND NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL
CENTER AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

CORY L. ANDREWS
Counsel of Record
MARK S. CHENOWETH
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

March 18, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE PARTIES’ CONTROVERSY BECAME MOOT WHEN THEY AGREED TO DISMISS THE ENTIRE ACTION, WITH PREJUDICE	9
A. A Justiciable Case Becomes Moot Once There Is No Longer Adversity of Legal Interests	10
B. The Parties’ Stipulated Dismissal of the Entire Action, with Prejudice, Destroyed the Requisite Adversity Under Article III	12
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S FLAWED APPROACH TO APPELLATE JURISDICTION UNDERMINES THIS COURT’S UNANIMOUS HOLDING IN <i>LIVESAY</i>	16
A. The Holding Below Contravenes <i>Livesay’s</i> Policy Against Piecemeal Appeals	18

B.	The Holding Below Improperly Favors Plaintiffs over Defendants ..	20
III.	THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S EXPANSIVE READING OF § 1291 IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE PROPER UNDERSTANDING OF THE STATUTE	21
IV.	THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING IS INCONSISTENT WITH A PLAIN READING OF FED. R. CIV. P. 23(f).....	23
	CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980)	13
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 721 (2013)	11
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009)	11
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	11, 16
<i>Berger v. Home Depot USA, Inc.</i> , 741 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2014)	5, 6
<i>Camesi v. Univ. of Pittsburgh Med. Ctr.</i> , 729 F.3d 239 (3d. Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016)	10, 11
<i>Cent. Trans. Co. v. Pullman’s Palace Car Co.</i> , 139 U.S. 24 (1891)	15
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	1
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	<i>passim</i>

	Page(s)
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 547 (2014)	1
<i>Deakins v. Monaghan</i> , 484 U.S. 193 (1988)	14, 15
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	16
<i>Druhan v. Am. Mut. Life</i> , 166 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	3
<i>Evans v. Phillips</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 73 (1819)	15
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	10
<i>Gardner v. Westinghouse Broad. Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 478 (1978)	10
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011)	1
<i>Hall v. Beals</i> , 396 U.S. 45 (1969)	14
<i>Harrison v. Edison Bros. Apparel Stores, Inc.</i> , 924 F.2d 530 (4th Cir. 1991)	13

	Page(s)
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77, 94 (2010)	21
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988)	14
<i>Lewis v. Cont'l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990)	12
<i>Marshall v. Sielaff</i> , 492 F.2d 917 (3d Cir. 1974)	19
<i>Moore v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 47 (1971)	12
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U. S. 478 (1982)	11
<i>Nashville, C. & St. L. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 113 U.S. 261 (1885)	15
<i>O'Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	11, 14
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 1 (1963)	16
<i>Semtek Int'l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001)	13
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	20

	Page(s)
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013)	1
<i>Sullivan v. Pac. Indem. Co.</i> , 566 F.2d 444 (3d Cir. 1977)	19
<i>Switzerland Cheese Ass'n, Inc. v.</i> <i>E. Horne's Market, Inc.</i> , 385 U.S. 23 (1966)	10
<i>United States v. Babbitt</i> , 104 U.S. 767 (1881)	15
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 280 (1809).....	15
<i>United States v. Hamburg-Amerikanische</i> <i>Packetfahrt-Actien Gesellschaft</i> , 239 U.S. 466 (1916)	12
<i>United States v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 356 U.S. 677 (1958)	15, 21
<i>United States Parole Comm'n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980)	16
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v.</i> <i>Bonner Mall P'ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994)	12, 15
<i>Warfield v. Allied Signal TBS Holdings, Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 538 (6th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006)	18

Page(s)**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2*passim***STATUTES**28 U.S.C. § 1291*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 2072(c) 25

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 3, 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1)(A)(i) 9

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1

OTHER SOURCES

Rebecca A. Cochran, *Gaining Appellate Review
by “Manufacturing” A Final Judgment Through
Voluntary Dismissal of Peripheral Claims*,
48 Mercer L. Rev. 979 (1997) 13
